HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 4076

By JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

February 26

On page 3 of the printed A-engrossed bill, delete lines 42 through 45. 1 On page 4, delete line 1 and insert: "SECTION 2. Notwithstanding ORS 341.522 (3)(d), for the 2016-2017 academic year only, 3 a person who attained the person's highest level of education as described in ORS 341.522 (3)(c) between September 1, 2015, and August 31, 2016, is eligible to receive a grant under 5 ORS 341.522 if the person otherwise meets the criteria described in ORS 341.522 and first enrolls in courses described in ORS 341.522 (3)(a) no later than the fall term of the 2016-2017 7 academic year. 8 9 "SECTION 3. Section 2 of this 2016 Act and the amendments to ORS 341.522 by section 10 1 of this 2016 Act become operative on July 1, 2016.". In line 2, after "moneys" insert "as a grant". 11 12 In line 6, after the first period delete the rest of the line. 13 In line 10, delete "including" and insert "and must provide at least all of the following". In line 17, delete "31" and insert "30" and after "2016," insert "and April 7, 2017,". 14 In line 19, after "2016," insert "and April 30, 2017,". 15 Delete lines 22 through 26 and insert: 16 17 "SECTION 5. Section 4 of this 2016 Act is repealed on June 30, 2017. 18 "SECTION 6. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the General Fund appropriation 19 made to the Higher Education Coordinating Commission by section 1 (5), chapter 642, Oregon 20 Laws 2015, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, for the Community College Support Fund 21 for distribution to community colleges and community college service districts, is increased 22 by \$1,659,800 for the distributions described in section 4 of this 2016 Act.".

23